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MONITOR SPEAKERS 1C
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PRODUCT MANUAL

O The MONITOR 1Cis capable of producing extreme volumes. Please note
that high sound pressures may cause temporary or even permanent
hearing damage. Be careful to select a suitable volume.

Always mute your amp before connecting the speakers. Use loudspeaker cables with
adiameter of up to 4 mm (AWG 6).

Connect your MONITOR 1C to the amplifier as shown in the illustration:

Press the connector clamps on the back of the speaker and insert the bare end

of the loudspeaker cable, paying attention to correct polarity. Let go of the connector
to secure the cable. Connect the second loudspeaker the same way.

Power amp

O Make sure that bare wire ends never touch the open end of another
speaker cable, speaker connectors or metal parts of your amp.

O Ifyoulet your Monitor 1Cloudspeakers run at or near their power limit,
the integrated protective circuitry may temporarily disconnect the
tweeters. Lower the volume to allow the tweeter to automatically
come online again. In this case, there is no danger of causing
permanent damage. If you turn up treble on your amplifier,

L R the protective circuitry may intervene.
Specifications Important Safety Instructions
Product Manual Connector type Clip terminal (D Read these instructions.

Wire diameter <4mm Keep these instructions.

Power capacity 25W RMS, 100 W Peak Heed all warnings.
@  Follow all instructions.

Impedance 40 .
Do not use this apparatus near water.

Frequency range 60 Hz to 23 kHz (-10 dB) @ Clean only with dry dloth.

Nominal sound pressure level (SPL) 86 dB*W/m (program, bandwidth Be sure to mount your speakers on a solid, stable and level base or stand.

100-5000 Hz on axis, full space)

Max. short term acoustic output

112 dB @ 1m (on axis, half space)

Vibrating floors do not provide reliable support for speaker enclosures or stacks.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves,
or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

M o N ITO R S P E A KE RS 1 c e - (@  Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Woofer 5%" ’
Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified
Crossover frequency 5000 Hz

Ultra-Compact Monitor Speakers

by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used,
use caution when moving the cart/device combination to avoid injury

BEHRINGER is constantly striving to maintain the highest professional standards. As a result of these from stumbling.

efforts, modifications may be made from time to time to existing products without prior notice.

Specifications and appearance may differ from those listed or illustrated. Refer all service to qualiﬁed service personnel. Service is rEqUirEd when

the unit has been damaged in any way, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the unit has been exposed to rain or moisture,
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

behringer.com behringer
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2 MONITOR SPEAKERS 1C

Anschluss

O Die MONITOR 1Ckdnnen extreme Lautstarken produzieren.
Beachten Sie bitte, dass ein hoher Schalldruck das Gehor nicht nur
schnell ermiidet, sondern auch permanent schadigen kann.
Achten Sie stets auf eine angemessene Lautstarke.

Schalten Sie den Verstarker stumm, bevor Sie die Verbindungen herstellen.
Verwenden Sie Lautsprecherkabel mit Querschnitten bis 4 mm.

Verkabeln Sie die MONITOR 1C wie in der Abbildung gezeigt mit dem Verstérker.
Offnen Sie hierzu die Anschlussklemmen an der Riickseite des Lautsprechers und
schieben Sie die abisolierten Enden des Lautsprecherkabels gleichpolig in die frei
gewordenen Offnungen. Lassen Sie die Klemmen wieder los, so dass sie die
Kabelenden aufnehmen. Verkabeln Sie den zweiten Lautsprecher nach dem
selben Schema.

O Dieabisolierten Enden der Lautsprecherkabel diirfen nicht das offene
Ende eines anderen Lautsprecherkabels, andere Lautsprecherklemmen
oder Metallteile des Verstarkers beriihren.

O Wenn Sie die Monitor 1C dauerhaft im Bereich der maximalen
Leistungsaufnahme betreiben, kann die integrierte Schutzschaltung
den Hochtdner vorriibergehend abschalten. Reduzieren Sie die
Lautstarke, damit sich der Hochtoner von selbst wieder einschaltet.
Eine Beschadigung liegt in diesem Fall nicht vor. Sollten Sie an lhrem
Verstarker eine Hohenanhebung vorgenommen haben, kann die

Schutzschaltung auch schon bei geringerer Gesamtlautstarke ausldsen.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie diese Hinweise.

Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise.

Befolgen Sie alle Bedienungshinweise.

Betreiben Sie das Gerdt nicht in der Nahe von Wasser.

Reinigen Sie das Gerét mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Bevor Sie lhre Boxen aufstellen, muss stets gepriift werden, ob der
Untergrund wirklich fest ist. Ein Untergrund, der leicht vibriert, ist fiir
Lautsprecher zu unsicher, deshalb: Boxen grundsatzlich nur auf festem,
ebenem Untergrund aufstellen.

Stellen Sie das Gerét nicht in der Néhe von Warmequellen auf.
Solche Warmequellen sind z. B. Heizkérper, Herde oder andere Warme
erzeugende Gerdte (auch Verstarker).

(& Verwenden Sie nur Zusatzgeréte/Zubehrteile, die laut Hersteller
geeignet sind.

Verwenden Sie nur Wagen, Standvorrichtungen, Stative, Halter oder Tische,
die vom Hersteller benannt oder im Lieferumfang des Geréts enthalten sind.
Falls Sie einen Wagen benutzen, seien Sie vorsichtig beim Bewegen der
Wagen-Geratekombination, um Verletzungen durch Stolpern zu vermeiden.

Alle Wartungsarbeiten diirfen nur von qualifiziertem Service-Personal
ausgefiihrt werden. Eine Wartung ist notwendig, wenn das Gerét in
irgendeiner Weise beschadigt wurde, Gegenstande oder Fliissigkeit in das
Gerateinnere gelangt sind, das Gerdt Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt
waurde, das Gerat nicht ordnungsgemaB funktioniert oder auf den Boden
gefallen ist.

Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass durch die Offnungen keine Gegenstande oder
Fliissigkeit in das Gehduseinnere gelangen kdnnen.

Cablage

O Les MONITOR 1C’s peuvent générer des volumes sonores extrémes.
Sachez qu'un fort niveau de pression acoustique fatigue rapidement
l'ouie et peut méme I'end de faconirré Veillez donc
a travailler a des puissances raisonnables.

sdiahl

Eteignez I'amplificateur avant de réaliser le cablage. Utilisez du cable haut-parleur
de section inférieure ou égale a 4 mm.

Raccordez les MONITOR 1Ca I'amplificateur comme indiqué sur l'illustration.
Pour ce faire, ouvrez les bornes du panneau arriére des moniteurs et glissez-y les
extrémités dénudées du cable en respectant les polarités. Relachez les bornes afin

qu'elles mordent sur les extrémités du cable. Faites de méme pour le second moniteur.

O Veilleza ce que les extrémités dénudées des cables haut-parleur
ne soient jamais en contact avec un autre cable haut-parleur,
un autre bornier ou le chéssis métallique de I'ampli de puissance.

O Lecircuit de protection interne des Monitor 1C peut désactiver
momentanément le tweeter des moniteurs lorsque vous les utilisez
durablement & un volume proche de leur puissance maximale.

Dans ce cas, réduisez le volume sonore et le tweeter sera réactivé
automatiquement. Il ne s'agit donc pas ici d’une panne ou d'un défaut
de vos Monitor 1C. Le systéme de protection des moniteurs peut se
déclencher a faible volume si vous avez augmenté le niveau des hautes
fréquences sur 'amplificateur.

Consignes de Securite

Lisez ces consignes.

Conservez ces consignes.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

(4 Respectez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil  proximité d'un liquide.

(&)  Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon sec.

Avant de placer vos enceintes, controlez systématiquement que le sol est
réellement ferme. Un sol qui vibre facilement est trop incertain pour pouvoir
y monter les enceintes.

Ne placez pas I'appareil  proximité d’une source de chaleur telle qu'un

chauffage, une cuisiniére ou tout appareil dégageant de la chaleur
(y compris un ampli de puissance).

Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires et des appareils supplémentaires
recommandés par le fabricant.

Utilisez exclusivement des chariots, des diables, des présentoirs, des pieds et

des surfaces de travail recommandés par le fabricant ou livrés avec le produit.

Déplacez précautionneusement tout chariot ou diable chargé pour éviter
d‘éventuelles blessures en cas de chute.

(@  Lestravaux d'entretien de I'appareil doivent étre effectués uniquement par
du personnel qualifié. Aucun entretien n'est nécessaire sauf si I'appareil est

endommagé de quelque facon que ce soit, si un liquide ou un objet a pénétré

al'intérieur du chéssis, si I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité,
s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou a la suite d’une chute.

Veillez a ne jamais laisser pénétrer d'objet ou de liquide par les ouvertures
du boitier.

Cableado

O Los MONITOR 1C’s son capaces de producir volimenes extremos.
Por favor recuerde que las presiones sonoras no solo daiian
temporalmente su sentido auditivo, sino que pueden causar dafios
permanentes. Tenga cuidado al seleccionar el volumen adecuado.

Debe silenciar siempre su amplificador antes de establecer una conexion.
Use cables de altavoz con un didmetro de hasta 4 mm.

Conecte su MONITOR 1C al amplificador tal como se muestra en la ilustracion.

Para hacer esto, presione las abrazaderas que se encuentran en la parte trasera del
altavoz e inserte el extremo desnudo del cable de altavoz, prestando atencién a que
lo hace con la polaridad correcta. Sepdrese del conector para asequrar el cable.
Conecte el sequndo altavoz de la misma forma.

O Asegiirese de que los extremos desnudos de los cables no tocan nunca
el extremo del otro cable de altavoz, a los conectores del altavoz 0 a las
partes metalicas de su amplificador.

O Sideja que los altavoces de su Monitor 1C funcionen cerca o a su limite
de potencia, los circuitos de proteccion integrados pueden inutilizar
temporalmente los tweeters. Reduzca el volumen para permitir que
el tweeter vuelva a estar operativo. En este caso, no corre el riesgo
de causar una dafio permanente. Si ha conectado treble en su
amplificador, los circuitos de proteccion pueden intervenir
incluso en niveles de volumen general més bajos.

Instrucciones Detalladas de Seguridad

(D Lealasinstrucciones.

Conserve estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.

(@ Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.

(&  Limpie este aparato con un paiio seco.

Antes de instalar los baffles, siempre se debe comprobar si la base es realmente
firme. Un suelo que vibra ligeramente, no es seguro para el apilamiento de los
baffles, por tanto: instalar los baffles fundamentalmente sdlo en bases firmes
y planas.

No instale este equipo cerca de fuentes de calor tales como radiadores,
acumuladores de calor, cocinas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores)
que puedan producir calor.

(@) Use tinicamente los dispositivos o accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

Use dnicamente con la carretilla, plataforma, tripode, soporte o mesa

especificados por el fabricante o suministrados junto con el equipo.
Si utiliza una carretilla, tenga cuidado cuando mueva el equipo para evitar
dafios producidos por un excesivo temblor.

Confie las reparaciones a servicios técnicos cualificados. Se requiere
mantenimiento siempre que la unidad se haya dafiado, se haya derramado
liquido 0 hayan caido objetos dentro del equipo, cuando se haya expuesto el
aparato a la humedad o lluvia, cuando no funcione normalmente o cuando se
haya dejado caer.

No bloguee las aberturas de ventilacién. Instale el equipo de acuerdo con las
instrucciones del fabricante.
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Collegamento

O I MONITOR 1C’s sono in grado di produrre livelli sonori estremi.
Non dimenticare che una pressione sonora alta non solo affatica
rapidamente I'udito, ma pud anche danneggiarlo in modo permanente.

Rendete muto I'amplificatore prima di effettuare i collegamenti. Utilizzate cavo per
altoparlanti con sezione massima di 4 mm.

Cablate il MONITOR 1C con I'amplificatore come mostrato nella figura. A questo scopo
aprite i morsetti sul retro dell‘altoparlante ed introducete le estremita spelate del cavo
dell'amplificatore nelle aperture ora libere rispettando la polarita. Rilasciate i morsetti
in modo che essi serrino le estremita del cavo. Cablate il secondo altoparlante nello
stesso modo.

¢ Farein modo che le estremita spelate dei cavi dellamplificatore
non tocchino i terminali scoperti di un altro cavo dell’altoparlante,
altre connessioni dell'altoparlante o parti in metallo dellamplificatore.

O Sefate funzionare a lungo il Monitor 1C con il massimo assorhimento
di potenza, il circuito di protezione integrato puo temp
disattivare il tweeter. Abbassate il livello sonoro, in modo che il tweeter
si riattivi automaticamente. In questo caso non sussiste danneggiamento.
Se sul vostro amplificatore avete aumentato i toni alti, il circuito di
protezione puo scattare anche con livelli sonori complessivi di
scarsa entita.

Importanti Istruzioni di Sicurezza

Leggere queste istruzioni.

Conservare queste istruzioni.

Fare attenzione a tutti gli avvertimenti.
Seguire tutte le istruzioni.

Non usare questo dispositivo vicino all'acqua.
Pulire solo con uno strofinaccio asciutto.

Prima di montare le casse, occorre sempre verificare se il basamento

& davvero stabile. Un pavimento che vibra leggermente, non & sicuro per
impilare le casse. Pertanto, montare le casse soltanto su un basamento
assolutamente stabile e piano.

Non installare nelle vicinanze di fonti di calore come radiatori, caloriferi,
stufe o altri apparecchi (compreso amplificatori) che producono calore.

(3 Usare solo dispositivi opzionali/accessori specificati dal produttore.

Usare solo con carrello, supporto, cavalletto, sostegno o tavola specificate

dal produttore o acquistati con I'apparecchio. Quando si usa un carrello,
prestare attenzione, muovendo il carrello/la combinazione di apparecchi,
a non ferirsi.

(@  Per l'assistenza tecnica rivolgersi a personale qualificato. Lassistenza tecnica
& necessaria nel caso in cui I'unita sia danneggiata, rovesciamento di liquidi
od oggetti caduti nell'apparecchio, esposizione alla pioggia o all'umidita,
anomalie di funzionamento o cadute dell'apparecchio.

Non bloccare alcuna fessura di ventilazione. Installare conformemente alle
istruzioni del produttore.
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Mop JlioueHne

O MONITOR SPEAKERS 1C moryT BOCNPOM3BOAUTD 3BYK C 04eHb
6onbLuoii rpomkocTbio. Mp K C 4TO CUNbHOE 3BY
[AaBNeHne MOXKET He TONbKO YTOMUTD, HO U CePbe3HO NOBPeATb CAIyX.
Bcerpa npuaepxuBaiitecb ymepeHHON rpOMKOCTH.

Bcerna nepe/ nosicoeuHeHMeM OTKNIK0YaiATe 3BYK ycunuTens.
lcnonb3yiite coeAnHUTeNbHbIN Kabenb ¢ AuameTpom Ao 4 MM.

Mogkntounte MONITOR SPEAKERS 1C K ycunuenio kak nokasaHo Ha pUCyHKe.
0TOXMUTe COeAMHNTENbHbIE KNeMMbl Ha TbiIbHO/ NaHeN! AMHaMItKa

Il BCTaBbTe TY/Aa 3auMlLLieHHble KOHLIbI kabeneii, CTporo cobniofas nonApHoCTb.
OTnycTUTe 3aXKUMbI Tak, YT0ObI OHY 3adMKCUPOBANY KOHLIbI kabeneii B 0TBEPCTUAX.
Takim e 06pa3om NoAKKuUTE BTOPOI AUHAMUK.

0 3aumLLieHHbIe KOHLbI CORANHUTENbHOTO Kabensa He 0MKHbI
conpuKacatbCa C oroneHHbIMIU KOHLAMU Apyroro Kabens,
COEAUHUTENIbHBIMU KNeMMaMm Apyroro AMHaMmuKa unu
MeTaNInYeckUMU YacTamu yeunutens.

O MnutenbHas skcnnyatauma MONITOR SPEAKERS 1C B npepenax
MaKc [ONYCTUMOIE MOLLHOCTI MOXET NPUBECTH K TOMY,
YTO BCTPOEHHAA CUCTEMA 3ALLUTbI BPEMEHHO OTKNHUNT
BbICOKOYACTOTHBIN TBUTEP. [P 5TOM MOHUTOPbI He MOBPEXAAITCA.
Y7061 TBUTEp CHOBA BKNIOYMNCA, YMEHBLUMTE FPOMKOCTD.
Ecn AYX ycunutens nmeet nogbem B 061aCTi BbICOKUX YacToT,
6GHoe oT MoXxeT /iTn v npu Gonee HU3KOM

A P

YPOBHE rPOMKOCTH.

BaxxHble y AsaHuna no TexHmn e besonacHocTn

(D Mpounaiie 3Tv yKasaHus.

CoxpaHuTe 371 yKa3aHus.

Bbinonuaiite 511 yKasaHus.

(@ (nepyiite BceM MHCTPYKLMAM N0 06CTYKUBaHII0.

He nonb3yittech npu6opom B HenocpeACTBEHHOI HAU30CTM OT BOABI.

(&  Mpotupaiite npu6op Cyxoii TPANKOIA:

aX/blil pa3 nepes ycTaHOBKO Balueit akycTuyeckoii cuctembl Heobxoaumo
NpoBepATb CTabUAbHOCT OCHOBBI. [laxe cnerka konebniolanca NoBepxHOCTb
Hebe3onacHa, N03ToMy yCTaHaBNUBAiTe aKyCTUYECKYH CUCTeMY TONbKO
Ha yCTOYVBY10, POBHYH0 MOBEPXHOCTD.

He pacnonaraifte npu6op pagom ¢ ucTouHukamu Tenna. Mcrounnkamu tenna
ABNAIOTCA, HANPUMep, PaANaTopbI OT aneKTponeuy
1 Zipyriie u3nyvatolue Tenno npubopbl (B Tom yucne ycunutenn).

() NpumensiiTe TONbKO P np -TeNleM ONoNHUTeNbHble

npu6OpbI/NPUHAANEXHOCTH.

Wcnonb3yeiiTe ToNbKO yKasaHHble NPOU3BOAUTENEM W BXOAALLME B
06EM NOCTaBKY TENEXKN, CTOVKI, LUTATUBbI, KDENAIEHUS WK CTOMb.
Ec Bbl nosib3yeTtech TenexKoii, To npu nepeso3Ke npu6opa cobniopaiite
OCTOPOXHOCTb, MOCTAPAITECH HE CIOTKHYTLCA U HE NOY4MTb TPaBMY.

Mopyuaitte Bb pabot o 06¢ pubop
TONbKO KBANUULMPOBAHHOMY NEPCOHaNY CePBUCHON CTYKObl.
06cnyxxvBaHme TpebyeTca, Hanpumep, Npu NOBPEXAeHN Npubopa,
nonagaHui BHYTPb NPUGOPa NOCTOPOH-HIX MPEAMETOB WM KUAKOCTH,
ec/iv npubop Bbin ocTaBNeH N0 AOKAEM WU BO BRAXHOI cpepe,
ynan Ha nos U nAoxo pabotaer.

MpocneauTe 3a Tem, 4To6bI Yepe3 0TBEPCTUA BHYTPb KOPMYCa He nonani
MPeAMETbI UM KUAKOCTb.

Podlaczenie Podlaczenie

O GLOSNIKI MONITOROWE 1Csa w stanie generowac dzwiek
0 bardzo wysokim natezeniu. Nalezy pamietac, ze wysokie cisnienie
akustyczne nie tylko szybko meczy sluch, ale takze moze go trwale
uszkodzic. Nalezy zawsze zwrdcic uwage na odpowiednia glosnosc.

Przed podlaczaniem glosnikéw nalezy wyciszyc wzmacniacz. Nalezy uzywac kabli
glosnikowych o przekroju do 4 mm.

Polaczyc GLOSNIKI MONITOROWE 1C ze wzmacniaczem, jak pokazano na ilustracji.
W tym celu otworzyc zaciski przylaczowe z tylu glosnika i w odsloniete otwory
zaciskéw wsunac odi konce kabli gl ych jednakowymi bieg
Zwolnic zaciski blokujac w ten sposéb konce kabli. Podlaczyc drugi glosnik zgodnie
ztym samym schematem.

¢ Odizolowane koncowki kabli glosnikowych nie moga dotykac
odizolowanej koncéwki innego kabla glosnikowego, innych zlaczy
glosnikéw lub czesci metalowych wzmacniacza.

O Gdy GLOSNIKI MONITOROWE 1Cstale pracuja w zakresie maksymalnego
poboru mocy, zintegrowany uklad ochronny moze przejsciowo
wylaczyc glosnik wy y. Aby glosnik wysok yp
samoczynnie sie wlaczyl, nalezy zredukowac glosnosc. Taka sytuacja
nie oznacza uszkodzenia. W przypadku wzmocnienia zakresu wysokich
tondw na wzmacniaczu uklad ochronny moze zadzialac juz przy mniejszej
calkowitej glosnosci.

Wskazéwki Dotyczace Bezpieczenstwa:

Prosze przeczytac ponizsze wskazowki.

Prosze przechowywac niniejsza instrukcje.

Nalezy przestrzegac wszystkich wskazéwek ostrzegawczych.
Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcja obslugi.

Urzadzenia nie wolno uzywac w poblizu wody.

Urzadzenie mozna czyscic wylacznie sucha szmatka.

®
®

Przed ustawianiem glosnikow nalezy zawsze sprawdzic, czy podloze jest
wystarczajaco mocne. Lekko wibrujace podloze jest zbyt niebezpieczne dla

glosnikéw, dlatego: glosniki nalezy ustawic tylko na mocnym, plaskim podlozu.

Nie stawiac urzadzenia w poblizu zrddel ciepla takich, jak grzejniki, piece lub
urzadzenia produkujace cieplo (np. wzmacniacze).

Uzywac wylacznie sprzetu dodatkowego i akcesoriéw zgodnie
z zaleceniami producenta.

Uzywac jedynie zalecanych przez producenta lub znajdujacych sie w zestawie
wozkow, stojakéw, statywdw, uchwytow i stoléw. W przypadku poslugiwania
sie wozkiem nalezy zachowac szczegdlna ostroznosc w trakcie przewozenia
zestawu, aby uniknac niebezpieczenstwa potkniecia sie i zranienia.

(@@  Wykonywanie wszelkich napraw nalezy zlecac jedynie wykwalifikowanym
pracownikom serwisu. Przeprowadzenie przegladu technicznego staje sie
konieczne, jesli urzadzenie zostalo uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposob,
jesli do wnetrza urzadzenia dostaly sie przedmioty lub ciecz, jesli urzadzenie
wystawione bylo na dzialanie deszczu lub wilgoci, jesli urzadzenie nie
funkcjonuje poprawnie oraz kiedy spadlo na podloge.

Zwracac uwage na to, aby przez otwory do wnetrza obudowy nie mogly dostac
sie zadne przedmioty obce ani ciecze.

Aansluiten

O De MONITOR 1Czijn i staat, extreme volumes te produceren. Let op,
hoge geluidsdruk vermoeit het gehoor niet alleen sneller, maar kan het
ook permanent beschadigen.

Schakel de versterker op mute alvorens over te gaan tot het herstellen van de
verhindingen. Gebruik luidsprekerkabels met een diameter tot 4 mm.

Sluit met kabels de MONITOR 1C op de versterker aan, zoals dit in de afbeelding wordt
getoond. Hiervoor opent u de aansluitklemmen aan de achterzijde van de luidspreker
en schuift u de geisoleerde uiteinden van de gelijkpolige luidsprekerkabel in de vrij
gekomen openingen. Laat de klemmen weer los zodat de kabeluiteinden vast blijven
zitten. Volg hetzelfde schema voor het bekabelen van de tweede luidspreker.

i

O Leterverder op, dat de gestrip van de luidsprekerkabels niet
in aanraking komen met het open einde van een ander luidsprekerkabel,
andere luid-spreker-aansluitingen of metalen delen van de versterker.

O Wanneer de MONITOR 1C geruime tijd binnen het bereik van het
maximale opnamevermogen functioneert kan de geintegreerde
beveiligings-schakelaar de hoge frequentie-tonen tijdelijk uitschakelen.
Verlaag het volume zodat de hoge frequentie-tonen zich vanzelf weer
activeren. In deze gevallen is er geen sprake van schade. Indien u op de
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Asennus

O MONITOR 1Cit kykenevit tuottamaan aarimmaisia danenvoimakkuuksia.
Huomatkaa, etté korkea d@nenpaine ei ainoastaan vasyta korvaa
nopeasti, vaan saattaa myos aiheuttaa pysyvid vaurioita.

Vaimentakaa vahvistin ennen liitantojd.
4 mm:n paksuista kaiutinkaapelia.

itannoissa tulee kdyttdd maksimissaan

Yhdistakaa MONITOR 1C vahvistimeen oheisen kuvan mukaan. Avatkaa tétd varten
kaiuttimen takapuolella olevat liittimet ja tyontékad kaiutinkaapelin avoimet paat
samanapaisesti vapaisiin aukkoihin. Padstékaa liittimistd irti, niin ettd kaapelin padt
ovat liittimissd. Yhdistakad toinen kaiuttimista saman kaavan mukaisesti.

O Huolehtikaa siita, ettei kaiutinkaapelin kuoritut paat kosketa
toisen kaiutinkaapelin avointa paatd, muita kaiutinliitoksia tai
vahvistimen metalliosia.

¢ Kun kaytatte MONITOR 1C:td jatkuvasti maksimitehon alueella,
voi sisadn rakennettu suojakytkenta sammuttaa korkeiden danten
kaiuttimen valiaik i.. Vail jotta korkeiden
aanten kaiutin kytkeytyisi paalle itsestaan. Tassa tapauksessa ei ole
kyse laitteen vioittumisesta. Jos olette nostaneet vahvistiminne
korkeiden danien rajaa, voi suojakytkenta laueta jo

alldkin d@&@nenvoimakkuudella.
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versterker een versterking van de hoge fi ie-tonen heeft ingesteld,
kan de beveiligings-schakelaar al bij een geringere totale geluidssterkte
geactiveerd worden.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsvoorschriften

(D Lees deze voorschriften.

Bewaar deze voorschriften.

Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Volg alle voorschriften op.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.
Reinig het uitsluitend met een droge doek.

al
®

Voordat u uw boxen opstelt, moet steeds worden gegarandeerd,
of de ondergrond werkelijk stevig is. Een vioer, die licht trilt, is voor
een box te onzeker, daarom: boxen principieel alleen op stevige,
vlakke ondergrond opstellen.

Het apparaat mag niet worden geplaatst in de buurt van radiatoren,
warmte-uitlaten, kachels of andere zaken (ook versterkers)
die warmte afgeven.

() Gebruik uitsluitend door de producent gespeci-ficeerd toebehoren
¢.q. onderdelen.

Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend in combinatie met de wagen, het statief,
de driepoot, de beugel of tafel die door de producent is aangegeven, of die in
combinatie met het apparaat wordt verkocht. Bij gebruik van een wagen dient
men voorzichtig te zijn bij het verrijden van de combinatie wagen/apparaat
en letsel door vallen te voorkomen.

Laat alle voorkomende reparaties door vakkundig en bevoegd personeel
uitvoeren. Reparatiewerkzaamheden zijn nodig als het toestel op enige wijze
beschadigd is geraakt, als er vioeistof of voorwerpen in terecht zijn gekomen,
als het aan regen of vochtigheid heeft blootgestaan, niet normaal functioneert
of wanneer het is gevallen.

Let erop geen van de ventilatie-openingen te bedekken. Plaats en installeer
het volgens de voor-schriften van de fabrikant.

p

Tarkeita Turvallisuusohjeita

(D Lukekaa namd ohjeet.

Séilyttakad ndma ohjeet.

Huomioikaa kaikki varoitukset.

(@ Seuratkaa kaikkia ohjeita.

Alkda kayttako tatd laitetta veden laheisyydessa.

(&  Puhdistakaa ainoastaan kuivalla liinalla.

Ennenkuin pinoat kaappeja taytyy aina tarkistaa, onko alusta todella kestéva.
Helposti tariseva perusta, on kaappipinolle liian epévarma. Aseta kaapit siksi
todellakin vain lujalle, tasaiselle alustalle.

Alkda asentako limpolahteiden, kuten lampdpatterien, uunien tai muiden
1dmpdd tuottavien laitteiden (mukaan-lukien vahvistinten), lahelle.

(@  Kayttakad ainoastaan valmistajan mainitsemia kiinnityksia / lisalaitteita.

Kayttakaa ainoastaan valmistajan mainitseman tai laitteen

mukana myydyn cartin, seisontatuen, kolmijalan, kannattimen tai
pdydan kanssa. Cartia kdytettaessd tulee cart/laite-yhdistelméa
siirrettdessa varoa kompastu-masta itse laitteeseen ja ndin aiheutuvaa
mahdollista vahingoittumista.

(@  Antakaa kaikki huolto valtuutettujen huollon ammattilaisten tehtévaksi.
Huoltoa tarvitaan, kun yksikkd on jotekin vaurioitunut, esimerkiksi kun
virtajohto tai —pistoke on vaurioitunut, nestetté on roiskunut laitteelle
tai laitteen paalle on pudonnut jotakin, yksikkd on altistunut sateelle tai
kosteudelle, se ei toimi tavanomaisesti tai on paassyt putoamaan.

Alkad peittako tuuletusaukkoja. Asentakaa valmistajan antamien
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- -
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Anslutning

¢ MONITOR 1C producerar extrema volymer. Tank pa att ett hdgt ljudtryck
inte bara trottar ut horseln, utan dven kan skada den permanent.

Stall ner forstarkaren (‘mute”) innan du ansluter forbindelserna.
Anvénd hdgtalarkablar med ett maximalt tvérsnitt pa 4 mm.

Anslut MONITOR 1C med forstérkaren enligt bilden. Oppna anslutningsklimmoma
pa hagtalarens baksida och skjut in de isolerade andarna pa hogtalarkabeln i de fria
oppningama. Slapp klammorna igen s att kabelandarna tas upp. Anslut den andra
hdgtalaren enligt samma princip.

O Setill att de avisolerade d@ndarna p& hogtalar-kablarna inte berdr en
oppen @nde pa en annan hogtalarkabel, andra hogtal lutningar
eller metalldelar pa forstarkaren.

¢ Om man vill anvinda MONITOR 1C permanent i det maximala
prestationsomradet ar det majligt att den integrerade skyddskopplingen
tillfalligt kopplar av diskantelementet. Om du sénker volymen kopplas
diskantelementet till automatiskt. | det har fallet har ingenting tagit
skada. Om du har utfort en hdjdangivelse pé forstéarkaren kan
skydds-kopplingen aven ldsas ut vid lagre volym.

Viktiga Sakerhetsanvisningar

(D Lésdessaanvisningar.

Spara dessa anvisningar.

Folj alla varningar.

@  Foljalla anvisningar.

Anvand inte apparaten i narheten av vatten.

(&  Rengdr endast med torr trasa.

Innan du staller upp boxarna, maste du kontrollera, att underlaget
verkligen dr stabilt. Ett underlag som latt kommer i vibration, ar alltfor oséker
for att bygga upp ett hogtalartorn. Boxar ska alltid placeras pa ett jgmnt och
stabilt underlag.

Installera aldrig intill varmekallor som vérmeelement, varmluftsintag,
spisar eller annan utrustning som avger vérme (inklusive forstarkare).

() Anvand endast tillkopplingar och tillbehdr som angetts av tillverkaren.

Anvand endast med vagn, stativ, trefot, hallare eller bord som angetts

av tillverkaren, eller som salts tillsammans med apparaten. lakttag sarkskild
forsiktighet med vagn nér apparaten/vagnen flyttas.

Lat kvalificerad personal utfora all service. Service dr nodvandig nér apparaten
har skadats, vatska eller frimmande foremal har kommit in i apparaten,
eller ndr den har fallit i golvet.

Blockera inte ventilationsoppningama. Installera enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

Tilslutning

O MONITOR 1Ckan producere ekstreme lydstyrker. Vaer venligst opmaerksom
pa, at et hgjt lydtryk ikke kun hurtigt gor oret traet, men ogsa kan
beskadige det permanent.

Stil forstaerkeren pa mute, far forbindelserne etableres. Brug hgjtalerkabler med
tvaersnit pa op til 4 mm.

Forbind MONITOR 1C med forstzerkeren som vist pa billedet.

Kbn tilslutningsklemmerne pa hajtalerens bagside, og stik de afisolerede
ender af hejtalerkablet unipolar ind i de frie abninger. Slip klemmerne igen,
sa de indeholder kabelenderne. Slut kablerne til den anden hgjtaler efter
det samme skema.

O Veer opmaerksom pa, at de afisolerede ender pa hgjtalerkablerne ikke
rgrer den dbne ende af et andet hgjtalerkabel, andre hgjtalertilslutninger
eller metaldele pa forsteerkeren.

O HvisMONITOR 1Ci lengere tid des i omradet for maksimalt
effektforbrug, kan den integrerede sikkerheds-afbrydelse
forhigéende slukke for diskanthgjtaleren. Skru ned for lydstyrken,
sa diskant-hgjtaleren tendes automatisk igen. | dette tilflde er der
ikke tale om en fejl. Hvis du har skruet op for diskanten pa din forstarker,
kan sikkerheds-afbrydelsen ogsé udlases ved lavere samlet lydstyrke.

Vigtige Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Ls disse anvisninger.

Opbevar disse anvisninger.

Ret Dem efter alle advarsler.

(@ Folgalle anvisninger.

Anvend ikke dette apparat i naerheden af vand.

(&  Brug kun en tor klud ved rengering.

For du stiller dine bokse op, skal du altid afprave, om underlaget nu ogsa
er tilstraekkelig fast. Et underlag, der vibrerer let, er for usikkert til stabling
af boksene, og boksene bar derfor kun anbringes pé et fast, plant underlag.

Ma ikke installeres i naerheden af varmekilder sasom radiatorer, varmespjeeld,
komfurer eller andre apparater (inkl. forstaerkere). der frembringer varme.

(@  Benytalene tilslutningsenheder/tilbehgr som angivet af fabrikanten.

Nar apparatet benyttes med vogn, stativ, trefod, konsol eller bord, skal det

vaere med sadanne, som er anvist af fabrikanten eller som s&lges sammen
med apparatet. Nar der benyttes vogn, skal der udvises forsigtighed,

nar kombinationen vogn/apparat flyttes, s De undgér at komme til

skade ved at snuble.

(@  Alservice skal foretages af faguddannet personale. Service er pakraevet,
nar enheden pa nogen méde er blevet beskadiget, hvis der er blevet spildt
véesker eller der er faldet genstande ned i apparatet, hvis enheden har vaeret
udsat for regnvejr eller fugtighed, ikke fungerer normalt eller er blevet tabt.

Tildaek ikke ventilationsabninger. Installation foretages i over-ensstemmelse
med fabrikantens anvisninger.

Ligacao

O Osaltifalantes MONITOR 1C tém capacidade para produzir volumes
de som extremamente altos. Lembre-se, que uma elevada pressao
aclistica nao s6 cansa rapidamente os ouvidos, como também lhes
pode causar danos irrepardveis.

Suprima o som do amplificador antes de estabelecer as ligagdes. Utilize cabos para
altifalantes com seccdes transversais até 4 mm.

Ligue os cabos do MONITOR 1C com os do amplificador como mostra a figura.
Para este efeito abra os bornes de ligacdo na parte de trs do altifalante e insira
as extremidades descascadas do cabo do altifalante com a mesma polaridade nas
aberturas livres. Largue novamente os bornes de modo a que fiquem a sequrar as
extremidades do cabo. Ligue os cabos do sequndo altifalante de acordo com

0 Mesmo esquema.

O Tenhaatencdo para que as extremidades isoladas dos cabos de
altifalante nao toquem na extremidade exposta de um outro cabo de
altifalante, nem noutras ligagdes de altifalantes ou em pecas metalicas
do amplificador.

O Seoperar o MONITOR 1C permanentemente na gama de consumo
de poténcia maxima, o circuito protector integrado podera desligar
temporariamente o altifalante de agudos. Reduza o volume de som para
que o altifalante de agudos se volte a ligar. Nao estamos perante uma
danificagdo neste caso. Caso tenha efectuado uma elevagao dos altos no
seu amplificador, o circuito protector também poderé disparar com um
volume de som geral mais reduzido.

Instrugoes de Seguranca Importantes

Leia estas instrugdes.

Guarde estas instrugdes.

Preste atencdo a todos os avisos.

Siga todas as instrugdes.

Néo utilize este dispositivo perto de dgua.

Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

8 EBUEOB

Antes de instalar as caixas de altifalantes, deve verificar sempre se a superficie
é realmente estével. Um pavimento que vibre ligeiramente, nao € seguro

para o empilhamento das caixas de altifalantes, por isso: instale as caixas de
altifalantes somente em superficies estaveis e planas.

Néo instale perto de quaisquer fontes de calor tais como radiadores, bocas de
ar quente, fogdes de sala ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores)
que produzam calor.

() Utilize apenas ligagdes/acessdrios especificados pelo fabricante.

Utilize apenas com o carrinho, estrutura, tripé, suporte, ou mesa especificados
pelo fabricante ou vendidos com o dispositivo. Quando utilizar um carrinho,
tenha cuidado ao mover o conjunto carrinho/dispositivo para evitar danos
provocados pela terpidacdo.

Qualquer tipo de reparagdo deve ser sempre efectuado por pessoal qualificado.
F necesséria uma reparacéo sempre que a unidade tiver sido de alguma forma
danificada, na eventualidade de liquido ter sido derramado ou objectos terem
caido para dentro do dispositivo; no caso da unidade ter estado exposta a chuva
ou & humidade; se esta nao funcionar normalmente, ou se tiver caido.

Néo obstrua as entradas de ventilacdo. Instale de acordo com as instrugdes
do fabricante.
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Tévdeon

¢ Tanyeia MONITOR 1C pmopouv va mapdy dlaitepa akpaieg evraoeig
fixov. Napakahovpe va AdBete umoyn 6Tt n vPnAi NXNTIK Tieon dev
Koupalet povo ypriyopa tnv akon oag, aA\d pmopei emiong va tng
Tpokahéoet povipeq BAapeg.

AnevepyomoloTe Tov EVIoXUTH), TPWV TPAYHATOTIOOETE TIC GUVOETELC.
Xpnotpomotote Kaws1o nxeiwv pe SIApeTpo £wg 4 mm.

Exteéote T iadikaoia kahwdiwang Tou MONITOR 1C pe Tov evioyut, omug
napovatdetar oTny €lkova. Avoi€te Ta ki ouvdéoewv otny miow mevpd Tou neiov
Kat wBnoTe Ta amoyvpvwpéva akpa Tou kaAwdiou nxeiwv otoug avdoyoug moAoug
Twv ee0BEpwY avorypdtwv. AmeheuBepwote Ta KA, WOTE va epappdoouy 0Ta akpa
Tou kaAwdiov. EkteNéote T Sladikacia kahwdiwong Tov debtepou nyeiov oOpPwVa
pe v idla didtadn.

O BePaiwBeite 0Tt Ta amoyvpvepéva dkpa Twv KaAw-Siwv Twv nxeiwv
eV £pYovTal 0€ EMAQN) HE TO AMOYUPVWHIEVO KPO evoc dMov kahwdiou
nxeiov, pe dAeg ouvSEoeElC nxeiwv i) pe Ta petalMika TppaTa
TOU EVIOKUTH.

¢ Edvto MONITOR 1C Aetroupyei ouvexwg Tnv meptoy Tg péyiong
1000 £10050V, T0 EVOWPATWEVO KUKAW A TpoaTaciag evdéxetal
va Slakdyet mpoowptvd T A pyia TV NYEiWV VPNA@Y CUKVOTHTWV.
Meawate Ty évraon Tou fiXou, WOTE va evepyomonBolv autopata Ta
nxeia vynA@v cuxvOTHTWYV. L€ AUTHY TNV MEPIMTWON dev umdpyel kamota
BAGPN. Edv éxete mpoPei oag 6 abEnon Twv VPNAGY GUXVOTHTWY TOU
EVIOYUTH 0ag, TOTE To KUKAwpa mpootacdiac Ba Stakdper T Aertoupyia
aKOpn Kat 6g YapnAotepn ouvoiki 6Tabpn éviaong fyou.

Inuavtt ¢ Odnyieg Acpaleiag

Mapaote Tig mapovoeg 0dnyiec.

OuAdgre Tiq mapoloeg odnyie.

Mpoaé€te Oeg Tic mpoetdomotroelg.

(@ Tnprote Oheg T odnyiec.

Mnv xpnatpomoteite autr Tn GUOKELR KOvTd O€ Vepo.

(8 aTov KaBapiopo YpNOIHOTOoTE HOVO éval OTEYVO Tavi.

Mpwv TomoBetroete Ta nyeia oag, mpémet mava va eAéyxeTe av eiva mpaypatikd
otabepo To umédapoc. To ddmedo mou Soveitar ebkola, eivat moAD aoTabég
Yla 1o oToiBaypa Twv nxeiwy, y' autd TomoBetsite Ta neia povo o€ otabepo,
€ninedo umédapog.

Mnv tomoBeteite T ouokeur Kovta o myég BeppotnTac, omwg m.y. Kahopigép,

Beppoovoowpeutéc, a0pmeC i Aotmég OUOKEVE (KM Kat EVIoKUTEC)
ou mapdyouv Beppdtnta.

() Xpnoworoujote anokhetotikd mpooBeta e€aptipata/agesoudp mou
TpoBNémovTal amé Tov KATAGKEVAOTH.

H ouokeun emTpénetat va xpnotpomoteital e Kapotadki, paon, Tpimodo,
Bpayxiova 1y mayko mou mpoBAémeTal amo Tov kataokevaoTi 1y mou Slatibetal
padi pe T ouokeur. Edv xpnotpomolite Kapotaakl, MPEMEL VAl E0TE MPOTEKTIKOL
0TQV PETAKIVEITE TO GUYKPOTN|IA KAPOTOAKL/GUGKEUH, Yia va aMOQUYETE TUXOV
TPAVPA-TIOROUE AOYW EPmodiwv.

(@ MaTig epyaciec EMoKeur¢ MPENel oMwWOSHTIOTE v ameuBiveaTe o€
€eI0IkevpIEvo MPoowWIKO. LEBIC amarteitat tav N povada éxel umooTei
{npud, omwe my. {npid oto kahwdio Tpopodoaiag 1 To I, EGv méaou uypd
1) §éva avTikeipieva péoa 0Tn ouokeun, eav n povada ekteei ae Ppoxn
1) uypaoia, €dv Sev Nettoupyei 0waTd 1y Méael 0To €dagoc.

Mn @pdlete a avoiypata e€agptopov. H eykatdotaon mpémet va
TIpaypaTomolEiTal 6OPQWYa e TIC 08NYiEC TOU KATAOKEVATT.
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Warranty

§ 1 Warranty

(D Thislimited warranty is valid only if you purchased the product from a BEHRINGER
authorized dealer in the country of purchase. A list of authorized dealers can be found
on BEHRINGER'’s website behringer.com under “Where to Buy”, or you can contact the
BEHRINGER office closest to you.

MUSIC Group* warrants the mechanical and electronic components of this product to be
free of defects in material and workmanship if used under normal operating conditions for a
period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase (see the Limited Warranty terms in
§ 4 below), unless a longer minimum warranty period is mandated by applicable local laws.
If the product shows any defects within the specified warranty period and that defect is not
excluded under § 4, MUSIC Group shall, at its discretion, either replace or repair the product
using suitable new or reconditioned product or parts. In case MUSIC Group decides to
replace the entire product, this limited warranty shall apply to the replacement product for
the remaining initial warranty period, i.e., one (1) year (or otherwise applicable minimum
warranty period) from the date of purchase of the original product.

Upon validation of the warranty claim, the repaired or replacement product will be returned
to the user freight prepaid by MUSIC Group.

(43 Warranty claims other than those indicated above are expressly excluded.

PLEASE RETAIN YOUR SALES RECEIPT. IT IS YOUR PROOF OF PURCHASE COVERING YOUR LIMITED
WARRANTY. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS VOID WITHOUT SUCH PROOF OF PURCHASE.

§ 2 Online registration

Please do remember to register your new BEHRINGER equipment right after your purchase at
behringer.com under“Support” and kindly read the terms and conditions of our limited warranty
carefully. Registering your purchase and equipment with us helps us process your repair claims
quicker and more efficiently. Thank you for your cooperation!

§ 3 Return materials authorization

(1 Toobtain warranty service, please contact the retailer from whom the equipment
was purchased. Should your BEHRINGER dealer not be located in your vicinity,
you may contact the BEHRINGER distributor for your country listed under “Support”
atbehringer.com. If your country is not listed, please check if your problem can be
dealt with by our “Online Support” which may also be found under “Support” at
behringer.com. Alternatively, please submit an online warranty claim at behringer.com
BEFORE returning the product. All inquiries must be accompanied by a description of the
problem and the serial number of the product. After verifying the product’s warranty
eligibility with the original sales receipt, MUSIC Group will then issue a Return Materials
Authorization (“RMA”) number.

Subsequently, the product must be returned in its original shipping carton, together with
the return authorization number to the address indicated by MUSIC Group.
Shipments without freight prepaid will not be accepted.

§ 4 Warranty exclusions

@ Thislimited warranty does not cover consumable parts including, but not limited to,
fuses and batteries. Where applicable, MUSIC Group warrants the valves or meters
contained in the product to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a
period of ninety (90) days from date of purchase.

This limited warranty does not cover the product if it has been electronically or mechanically
modified in any way. If the product needs to be modified or adapted in order to comply
with applicable technical or safety standards on a national or local level, in any country
which is not the country for which the product was originally developed and manufactured,
this modification/adaptation shall not be considered a defect in materials or workmanship.
This limited warranty does not cover any such modification/adaptation, regardless of
whether it was carried out properly or not. Under the terms of this limited warranty,
MUSIC Group shall not be held responsible for any cost resulting from such
amodification/adaptation.

This limited warranty covers only the product hardware. It does not cover technical
assistance for hardware or software usage and it does not cover any software products
whether or not contained in the product. Any such software is provided “AS IS” unless
expressly provided for in any enclosed software limited warranty.

PRODUCT MANUAL

(@ This limited warranty is invalid if the factory-applied serial number has been altered or
removed from the product.

Free inspections and maintenance/repair work are expressly excluded from this limited
warranty, in particular, if caused by improper handling of the product by the user.
This also applies to defects caused by normal wear and tear, in particular, of faders,
crossfaders, potenti keys/b , quitar strings, ill and similar parts.

(6)  Damage/defects caused by the following conditions are not covered by this
limited warranty:

. improper handling, neglect or failure to operate the unit in compliance with
the instructions given in BEHRINGER user or service manuals;

. connection or operation of the unit in any way that does not comply with the
technical or safety regulations applicable in the country where the product
is used;

. damage/defects caused by acts of God/Nature (accident, fire, flood, etc)
orany other condition that is beyond the control of MUSIC Group.

Any repair or opening of the unit carried out by unauthorized personnel (user included)
will void the limited warranty.

If an inspection of the product by MUSIC Group shows that the defect in question is not
covered by the limited warranty, the inspection costs are payable by the customer.

(9 Products which do not meet the terms of this limited warranty will be repaired exclusively
at the buyer’s expense. MUSIC Group or its authorized service center will inform the buyer
of any such circumstance. If the buyer fails to submit a written repair order within 6 weeks
after notification, MUSIC Group will return the unit C.0.D. with a separate invoice for freight
and packing. Such costs will also be invoiced separately when the buyer has sent in a written
repair order.

Authorized BEHRINGER dealers do not sell new products directly in online auctions.
Purchases made through an online auction are on a“buyer beware” basis. Online auction
confirmations or sales receipts are not accepted for warranty verification and MUSIC Group
will not repair or replace any product purchased through an online auction.

§ 5 Warranty transferability

This limited warranty is extended exclusively to the original buyer (customer of authorized retail
dealer) and is not transferable to anyone who may subsequently purchase this product. No other
person (retail dealer, etc.) shall be entitled to give any warranty promise on behalf of MUSIC Group.

§ 6 Claim for damage

Subject only to the operation of mandatory applicable local laws, MUSIC Group shall have no
liability to the buyer under this warranty for any consequential or indirect loss or damage of any
kind. In no event shall the liability of MUSIC Group under this limited warranty exceed the invoiced
value of the product.

§ 7 Limitation of liability

This limited warranty is the complete and exclusive warranty between you and MUSIC Group.
It supersedes all other written or oral communications related to this product. MUSIC Group provides
no other warranties for this product.

§ 8 Other warranty rights and national law

This limited warranty does not exclude or limit the buyer’s statutory rights as
aconsumer in any way.

The limited warranty regulations mentioned herein are applicable unless they constitute an
infringement of applicable mandatory local laws.

This warranty does not detract from the seller’s obligations in regard to any lack of
conformity of the product and any hidden defect.

§9 Amendment

Warranty service conditions are subject to change without notice. For the latest warranty terms
and conditions and additional information regarding MUSIC Group’s limited warranty, please see
complete details online at behringer.com.
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